

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT
between
TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
and
PEPPER VINER INVESTMENT COMPANY II, LLC
for the
Real Property Known as the Former Wrightstown Elementary School

This Purchase and Sale Agreement (the “**Agreement**”) is entered into as of May ____, 2014 (the “**Effective Date**” to be inserted by Escrow Agent), by and between **Tucson Unified School District Number One**, an Arizona public school district (“**Seller**”), and **Pepper Viner Investment Company II, LLC**, an Arizona limited liability company, or its permitted assignee (“**Purchaser**”).

Recitals

A. Seller is the owner of approximately 9.2 acres of real property located at 8950 East Wrightstown Road, Pima County, Tucson, Arizona, as more particularly described and depicted in **Exhibit A** attached hereto, together with such improvements, fixtures, equipment and other personal property located thereon.

B. Pursuant to the terms and conditions hereafter set forth, Seller desires to sell and Purchaser desires to purchase the Property (as defined in Section 1.2).

C. Purchaser intends to meet with the neighbors and seek approvals from the City of Tucson to rezone the property for no more than fifty-five (55) single-family homes in a primarily (at least seventy-five percent) single-story residential development.

Now therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1: PROPERTY/PURCHASE PRICE

1.1 Basic Terms.

(a) Purchaser’s Address: Pepper Viner Investment Company II, LLC
Attention: William Viner
5633 E Grant Rd.
Tucson, Arizona 85712
Telephone: (520) 721-7964
Email: wv@pepperviner.com

(b) Seller’s Address: TUCSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER ONE
Attention: Bryant Nodine
Planning Services
2025 East Winsett Street
Tucson, Arizona 85716
Telephone: (520) 225-4948
E-mail: bryant.nodine@tusd1.org

With copies to:

Julie Tolleson
TUSD Legal Department
1010 East Tenth Street
Tucson, Arizona 85719
Telephone: 520-225-6040
E-mail: julie.tolleson@tusdl.org

Escrow Agent:
Landmark Title Assurance Agency
Attn: Pam Tighe and Cathy Hansen
One South Church Avenue, Suite 2040
Tucson, Arizona 85701
Telephone: (520) 740-0424
Facsimile: (520)-740- 0436
Email: pamela.tighe@ltaz.com and
Cathy.hansen@ltaz.com

(c) Purchase Price & Terms: The total purchase price for the Property (as defined in Section 1.2 below) is One Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,300,000.00) (the “**Purchase Price**”), subject to credits and adjustments as provided below, and payable to Seller in cash or currently available funds as follows:

(i) Within two (2) business days of the Effective Date, Purchaser shall deposit with Escrow Agent the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00) in currently available funds as and for an initial earnest money deposit (the “**Escrow Deposit**” or “**Earnest Money Deposit**”) which shall be refundable for 90 days and credited against the Purchase Price at Closing or returned to Purchaser if this Agreement is terminated for any reason permitted herein.

(ii) In the event Purchaser accepts the Property following the Due Diligence Period (as hereinafter defined), then Purchaser shall deposit with Escrow Agent the sum of Seventy-five Thousand Dollars (\$75,000.00) in currently available funds as and for an earnest money deposit (the “**Additional Escrow Deposit**” or “**Additional Earnest Money Deposit**”) which shall be refundable during the Governmental Approval Period or any extensions thereof (as hereinafter defined) except as provided in paragraph 2.4(b) and credited against the Purchase Price at Closing, or returned to Purchaser if this Agreement is terminated for any reason permitted herein.

(iii) The balance of the Purchase Price, adjusted based on the terms, prorations and adjustments as described herein, shall be paid by Purchaser in currently available funds at Closing.

(d) Effective Date. The Effective Date is that date a fully-executed Agreement is delivered to Escrow Agent, and the Escrow Agent shall insert the Effective Date in the introductory paragraph.

(e) Due Diligence Period. “**Due Diligence Period**” means the period commencing upon the later of (i) the Effective Date of this Agreement, and (ii) the date Seller delivers the items set forth in Sections 2.1 and 3.1, and terminating ninety (90) business days thereafter.

(f) Governmental Approval Period. “**Governmental Approval Period**” means the period commencing upon the termination of the Due Diligence period and continuing for one hundred eighty (180) days, unless extended as provided for in Section 2.4..

(g) Closing Date. The closing of the transaction (the “**Close,**” “**Closing**” or “**Close of Escrow**”) described herein shall occur sixty (60) days following Purchaser’s acceptance of the Property following the end of the Governmental Approval Period, or any extensions thereof, unless earlier terminated in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

(h) Title Company: The term “**Title Company**” shall mean:
First American Title Insurance Company
(Same contact information as Escrow Agent

(i) Escrow Agent: The term “**Escrow Agent**” shall mean:

Landmark Title Assurance Agency
Attn: Pam Tighe and Cathy Hansen
One South Church Avenue, Suite 2040
Tucson, Arizona 85701
Telephone: (520) 740-0424
Facsimile: (520)-740- 0436
Email: pamela.tighe@ltaz.com and
Cathy.hansen@ltaz.com

(j) Brokers: James B. Marian CCIM
Chapman Lindsey Commercial Real Estate Services LLC
7411 East Tanque Verde Road
Tucson, Arizona 85715, Telephone: 520-747-4000 x 106

(k) Expiration Date: This Agreement shall expire and be of no force or effect if not executed by both Purchaser and Seller and delivered to Escrow Agent on or before 5:00 p.m., Arizona Time on May 30, 2014.

(l) Assignment. Purchaser shall be allowed to assign this Agreement, in full or in part, to (i) an entity or entities which control, are controlled by, or are under common control with, directly or indirectly, Purchaser or its principals, or (ii) an affiliate of Purchaser; provided, however, that upon such assignment, the original Purchaser shall remain jointly and severally liable with the assignee for the performance of Purchaser’s obligations hereunder until the Closing of the transaction described herein, at which time the original Purchaser shall be released from further liability hereunder.

(m) Deed Restriction. Prior to Closing, Seller will record a deed restriction to prohibit, for a period of two years from the Closing, the use of the property for a charter school. Purchaser agrees to abide by this restriction.

1.2 Property. Subject to the terms of this Agreement, Seller agrees to sell to Purchaser, and Purchaser agrees to purchase from Seller, each of the following (collectively, the “**Property**”):

(a) all of Seller’s right, title and interest in and to the real property consisting of 9.2 acres, more or less, described and depicted on Exhibit A, attached hereto (the “**Real Property**”), together with all buildings, fixtures and improvements now or hereafter located thereon (collectively, the

“**Improvements**”), and all appurtenances of the Real Property, including easements or rights-of-way relating thereto, and, without warranty (except as provided in Section 7.1), all right, title, and interest, if any, of Seller in and to the land lying within any street or roadway adjoining the Real Property described above or any vacated or hereafter vacated street or alley adjoining said Real Property, including, without limitation, all minerals, oil, gas and other hydrocarbon substances, all development rights, air rights, water, water rights and water stock relating to the Real Property, and all strips and gores, streets, alleys, easements, rights-of-way, public ways, or other rights of Seller appurtenant, adjacent or connected to the Real Property; and

(b) all of Seller’s right, title and interest, if any, in and to any personal and intangible property owned by Seller and pertaining to or used by Seller in connection with all or any portion of the Real Property, including but not limited to all of Seller’s right, title and interest, if any and to the extent applicable, in and to: (i) all plats, improvement plans, drawings and specifications and development rights and credits relating to the Property, (ii) all books, records, reports, test results, environmental assessments, if any, as-built plans, specifications and other similar documents and materials relating to the use, operation, maintenance, repair, construction or fabrication of all or any portion of the Real Property; (iii) all transferable business licenses, architectural, site, landscaping or other permits, applications, approvals, authorizations and other entitlements affecting any portion of the Real Property; (iv) all transferable guarantees, warranties and utility contracts relating to all or any portion of the Real Property, and (v) all historic, current, and updated from time to time books, records, reports, licenses, employee files and records, tax returns, operating information and manuals, advertising and marketing information and materials, personal property inventories, and any other materials as Purchaser may require, to the extent such information and materials are in the possession of, or under the control of, Seller as updated to the end of each calendar quarter (where applicable) during the period between the Effective Date and Closing, relating to the ownership or operations of the Property and Wrightstown Elementary School, previously operated by Sellers on the Property, and personal property such as furnishings, equipment, vehicles, tanks, tools, logos, artwork, advertisements, brand names, fictitious names and slogans, operating names, computers, appliances, window coverings, trade fixtures, and other items used in the operation of the Property and/or Wrightstown Elementary School and stored at the Property as of the end of the Due Diligence Period.

1.3 Earnest Money. The Escrow Agent shall place the Escrow Deposit and the Additional Escrow Deposit, if applicable, in an interest bearing account or (if permitted by the issuing bank, accept an assignment of an existing certificate of deposit in an amount equal to the required Escrow Deposit and as directed by Purchaser). All interest earned thereon shall accrue to the benefit of the party entitled to the Escrow Deposit and Additional Escrow Deposit, with Purchaser being entitled to credit at Closing for such interest in the event Purchaser timely closes the transaction described herein. The Escrow Deposit and Additional Escrow Deposit shall be applied to the Purchase Price at Closing.

ARTICLE 2: INSPECTIONS AND CONTINGENCIES.

2.1 Property Information. Within five (5) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, Seller shall deliver or make available to Purchaser each of the following documents and information in the Seller’s possession, or under the control of Seller, regarding the Property (the “**Property Information**”):

(a) A list of Seller’s files and records, and will make available to Purchaser such files and records for inspection and copying;

(b) Any existing surveys and environmental assessments or related studies or reports for the Property including any and all asbestos studies, reports, and evaluations;

(c) Copies of all geotechnical (soils) reports, archeological or similar reports, biological and endangered species reports, engineering reports, appraisals and termite reports for the Property (or similar studies or assessments for the Property), construction drawings, plan check applications and comments, easement and right of way applications;

(d) Copies of all permits, consents, authorizations, variances or waivers, zoning letters and other entitlements and approvals from any governmental or quasi-governmental agency, department, board, commission, bureau or other entity or private persons;

(e) Copies of all notices of violations from governmental authorities related to the Property, and all copies of all lawsuits, insurance claims and notices or threats of condemnation;

(f) Copies of any notice of violation or incident report;

(g) Copies of insurance policies and copies of any insurance loss runs;

(h) Any other third-party reports, contracts and agreements of any kind;

(i) All other information and documents requested by Purchaser from Seller's Broker or Seller. This information does not include attorney / client privileged documents; provided, however, that Seller shall notify Purchaser of any documents or information it is withholding pursuant to the attorney / client privilege; and

(j) A list of all personal property used in the operation of the Property and the Wrightstown Elementary School including property Seller intends to remove from the property prior to Closing.

2.2 Limitation of Liability for Property Information. Except as otherwise provided in Section 7.1, Seller makes no representations or warranties regarding the Property Information.

2.3 Inspections in General and Review Contingency. Seller grants to Purchaser and its agents and authorized representatives a license during the Due Diligence Period, the Governmental Approval Period and thereafter until Closing to enter upon the Property and at Purchaser's sole expense perform any inspections, investigations, studies and tests of the Property (including, without limitation, physical, engineering, soils, geotechnical and environmental tests) that Purchaser deems reasonable, and to investigate such other matters pertaining to the Property as Purchaser may desire. Purchaser agrees to repair any damage to the Property caused by Purchaser's inspections and to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Seller, for, from, and against any loss, damage, liability, or claim (including reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs) for bodily injury, material or mechanics liens, or property damage caused by Purchaser's inspections and testing; provided that Purchaser shall not be liable to Seller solely as a result of the discovery by Purchaser of a pre-existing condition on the Property. This indemnity shall survive Closing and the termination of this Agreement for a period of three (3) months. In the event Purchaser terminates this Agreement as permitted herein, then Purchaser shall provide to Seller copies of all such third party tests, reports, and studies, except appraisals.

(a) Environmental Inspections. The inspections under this Section 2.3 may include a Phase I environmental assessment of the Property, and if recommended by the Phase I environmental assessment, a Phase II environmental assessment. Purchaser shall be responsible for obtaining any such Environmental Assessment and shall provide Seller a copy of all Environmental Assessments prepared on behalf of Purchaser for the Property.

(b) Due Diligence Contingency. In the event Purchaser in its sole discretion disapproves of the condition of the Property or the Property Information for any reason, then Purchaser may terminate this Agreement at any time prior to expiration of the Due Diligence Period by giving written notice to Seller, in which event this Agreement shall terminate and the Escrow Deposit and any accrued interest shall be immediately returned by Escrow Agent to Purchaser, without any further instructions or direction from any party hereto. If Purchaser does not give notice approving the Property prior to expiration of the Due Diligence Period, then Purchaser shall be deemed to have disapproved the condition of the Property and Property Information. Upon Purchaser's approval of the Property and Property Information, the Escrow Deposit shall become non-refundable to Purchaser, except in the event that the transaction set forth herein does not timely Close as a result of a breach of any term or condition of this Agreement by Seller, or Seller's failure to timely perform any condition or obligation set forth herein. At Closing, the Escrow Deposit shall be credited against the Purchase Price.

2.4 Governmental Approval Period Contingency.

(a) During the Governmental Approval Period, Purchaser will use reasonable efforts to obtain all necessary and required approvals from the City of Tucson and other necessary governmental authorities (collectively referred to as "**Approvals**"), if necessary, in a form acceptable to Purchaser, in its sole discretion, for the development and construction of single-family homes and ancillary uses. Seller shall reasonably cooperate with Purchaser in Purchaser's efforts to obtain the Approvals, including but not limited to signing any authorizations reasonably necessary or required in order to assist Purchaser in obtaining the Approvals, and signing all documents and instruments relating to the Property reasonably necessary to enable Purchaser to obtain the Approvals. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Seller shall not be responsible for any costs or expenses related to obtaining the Approvals. If at any time prior to expiration of the Governmental Approval Period, Purchaser in its sole discretion (i) determines that the Approvals are not obtainable in substance and with stipulations and development requirements and at a cost satisfactory to Purchaser, or (ii) determines that the Approvals are not timely obtainable, or (iii) Purchaser is otherwise dissatisfied with the status or prospects of obtaining the Approvals, then Purchaser may, prior to expiration of the Governmental Approval Period, elect to cancel this Agreement by delivering written notice to Seller, whereupon this Agreement shall be terminated and any Additional Escrow Deposits and accrued interest shall be immediately paid by Escrow Agent to Purchaser without any further instructions or directions from any party hereto.. If Purchaser does not give notice accepting the Approvals prior to expiration of the Governmental Approval Period, or any extensions thereof, then Purchaser shall be deemed to have disapproved the condition of the Property and Escrow Agent shall immediately return the Additional Escrow Deposit to Purchaser without any further instructions or directions from any party hereto. Purchaser shall be entitled to waive the Approvals set forth in this Section 2.4 in its sole and exclusive right at any time prior to expiration of the Governmental Approval Period by delivering written notice of same to Seller.

(b) Purchaser, in its sole discretion, may extend the Governmental Approval Period for a thirty (30) days ("First Extension Period") by giving Seller written notice five (5) days prior to the end of the Governmental Approval Period, Ten Thousand Dollar (\$10,000.00) of the Additional Escrow Deposit shall become non-refundable ("First Extension Fee"). Purchaser, in its sole discretion, may extend the Governmental Approval Period for an additional thirty (30) days ("Second Extension Period") by giving Seller written notice five (5) days prior to the end of the First Extension Period and Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000.00) of the Additional Escrow Deposit shall become non-refundable ("Second Extension Fee"). Each Extension Fee shall be credited against the Purchase Price at Closing. The Extension Fees shall be non-refundable to Purchaser except in the event that the transaction set forth herein does not timely Close as a result of a breach of any term or condition of this Agreement by Seller, or Seller's failure to timely perform any condition or obligation set forth herein.

(c) In the event Purchaser accepts the Property at the end of the Governmental Approval Period, or any extensions thereof, the Escrow Deposit and the Additional Escrow Deposit shall be non-refundable to Purchaser, except in the event that the transaction set forth herein does not timely Close as a result of a breach of any term or condition of this Agreement by Seller, or Seller's failure to timely perform any condition or obligation set forth herein. At Closing, the Escrow Deposit shall be credited against the Purchase Price.

ARTICLE 3: TITLE AND SURVEY REVIEW

3.1 Title Commitment and Survey. Within ten (10) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, Seller shall cause the Title Company to deliver to Purchaser and Seller a current preliminary title commitment for the Property issued by the Title Company ("Title Commitment"), binding the Title Company to issue an owner's policy of title insurance ("Title Policy"), together with copies of all documents relating to the title exceptions referred to in such Title Commitment.. During the Due Diligence Period, Purchaser may obtain an ALTA survey in CADD and hard copy formats for the Property certified by a registered civil engineer or a registered land surveyor licensed in Arizona and provide same to Seller, the Title Company and Purchaser's lender, and prepared in accordance with any requirements of Title Company or Purchaser's lender (the "**Survey**"). Purchaser shall be responsible for the cost of the Survey, but if the transaction described herein Closes, then Purchaser shall receive a credit at Closing against the Purchase Price equal to one-half (1/2) of the cost of the Survey. The legal description of the Property contained in the Survey will be the legal description used for the Title Policy and all Closing Documents. If the transaction set forth herein does not timely Close as a result of a breach of any term or condition of this Agreement by Seller, or Seller's failure to timely perform any condition or obligation set forth herein, Seller shall reimburse Purchaser for the cost of the Survey and Title Commitment.

3.2 Purchaser Permitted Exceptions. During the Due Diligence Period, Purchaser shall review title to the Property as disclosed in the Title Commitment. and Survey, and Purchaser may deliver to Seller any objections Purchaser has to the Title Commitment and Seller shall, within ten (10) days following such notice, advise Purchaser of Seller's intent to remedy any such objections. In the event Seller advises Purchaser that Seller is not willing to remedy any of the objections, then Purchaser may (i) terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to Seller and Escrow Agent prior to expiration of the Due Diligence Period; or (ii) proceed to Closing and in such case, said objections shall become part of the Permitted Exceptions (as hereinafter defined). If Purchaser is dissatisfied with the status of the Property's title for any reason prior to the end of the Due Diligence Period, Purchaser may terminate this Agreement and Escrow Agent shall immediately, without further instructions or directions from any party hereto, return the Escrow Deposit to Purchaser. Seller shall convey the Property to Purchaser subject only to the Permitted Exceptions and free and clear of any monetary liens and encumbrances, which monetary liens Seller shall cause to be released at Closing. Notwithstanding any language herein to the contrary, if any monetary lien (including, but not limited to, mechanic's liens or liens for delinquent unpaid taxes and assessments) is not released by Seller prior to Closing, then a portion of the Purchase Price shall be applied by Escrow Agent as necessary to release the monetary lien to Purchaser's reasonable satisfaction, and the Purchase Price proceeds payable to Seller shall be reduced accordingly. The term "**Permitted Exceptions**" means: (i) standard exceptions contained in the title insurance policy form, (ii) the specific title exceptions (exceptions that are shown on Schedule "B," Part 2 of the Title Commitment) that the Title Company has not agreed to insure over or remove from the Title Commitment and that Seller is unwilling to remove as provided above; (iii) items which would be disclosed by an accurate ALTA survey of the Property; and (iv) real estate taxes not yet due and payable. In the event the Title Company amends or updates the Title Commitment after expiration of the Due Diligence Period but before the Closing Date, (each, a "**Title Report Update**") and such Title Report Update discloses a new title exception not previously known to Purchaser and which was not created or permitted by Purchaser, then Purchaser may either (i) terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to Seller within ten (10) business days after its

receipt of such Title Report Update (the “**Title Update Due Diligence Period**”), or (ii) require Seller to remove the exception prior to Closing if such removal can be accomplished at a cost of less than One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00), or (iii) waive the exception and proceed to Closing. From the Effective Date until the earlier of termination of this Agreement or Close of Escrow, Seller shall not encumber the Property with any additional monetary liens. Additionally, Seller shall not take any affirmative action from the Effective Date until Close of Escrow which results in the imposition of any additional exceptions to title to the Property, without first obtaining Purchaser’s consent. If Purchaser terminates this Agreement as allowed in this Section 3.2, the Escrow Deposit and any accrued interest shall be immediately returned by Escrow Agent to Purchaser without any further instructions or directions from any party hereto. Should Purchaser fail to notify Seller in writing of its intention to terminate this Agreement because of any matter first disclosed in a Title Report Update prior to the expiration of the Title Update Due Diligence Period, then Purchaser shall be deemed to have approved such matter, which shall be considered to be a Permitted Exceptions.

3.3 Delivery of Title Policy at Closing. As a condition to Purchaser’s obligation to close, the Title Company shall commit to issue to Purchaser at or following Closing a 2006 ALTA Extended Coverage Owner’s Policy of Title Insurance in the amount of the Purchase Price, and an ALTA Extended Coverage Lender’s Title Policy as required by Purchaser’s construction or acquisition lender dated as of the date and time of recording of the Deed (collectively, the “**Title Policies**”), naming Purchaser as the insured fee simple title owner of the Property, and subject only to the Permitted Exceptions. The Title Policies may be delivered after Closing if customary in the locality. Seller shall pay that portion of the title insurance premium equal to the cost of a standard owner’s title insurance policy, and Purchaser shall pay such additional premium amount necessary to obtain extended coverage or endorsement coverage and any lender’s coverage, as required by Purchaser.

ARTICLE 4: OPERATIONS, RISK OF LOSS, AND CLOSING CONDITIONS

4.1 New Contracts and Property Tax Protest. During the term of this Agreement, without Purchaser’s prior written consent, Seller shall not enter into any new contract that will be an obligation affecting the Property or any business operations conducted on the Property subsequent to the Closing. In the event Seller does not file a property tax protest for the Property, Purchaser may during the term of this Agreement, at Purchaser’s sole expense, protest the Property’s assessment and tax valuation in an effort to lower property taxes, and Seller shall reasonably cooperate with Purchaser in connection with any such property tax protest.

4.2 Damage or Condemnation. Risk of loss resulting from any condemnation or eminent domain proceeding which is commenced or has been threatened before the Closing, and risk of loss to the Property due to fire, flood or any other cause before the Closing, shall remain with Seller. If before Closing the Property or any portion thereof shall be damaged, or if the Property or any portion thereof shall be subjected to a bona fide threat of condemnation or shall become the subject of any proceedings, judicial, administrative or otherwise, with respect to the taking by eminent domain or condemnation, then Seller shall give written notice of such damage or taking to Purchaser (the “**Seller Notice**”). Upon receipt of Seller’s notice, Purchaser may elect in Purchaser’s sole discretion, to terminate this Agreement by giving written notice of its election to Seller within ten (10) business days after Purchaser’s receipt of the Seller Notice, in which event the Escrow Deposit and Additional Escrow Deposit and any accrued interest shall be returned to Purchaser without any further instructions or direction from any party hereto. If no such election is made, this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and the purchase contemplated herein, less any interest taken by eminent domain or condemnation, shall be effected with no further adjustment, and upon the Closing of the transaction described herein, Seller shall assign, transfer and set over to Purchaser all of the right, title and interest of Seller in and to any awards that have been or that may thereafter be made for such taking, and Seller shall assign, transfer and set over to Purchaser any

insurance proceeds that may thereafter be made for such damage or destruction giving Purchaser a credit at Closing for any deductible under such policies.

4.3 Purchaser's Conditions to Closing. The obligation of Purchaser to complete the transaction contemplated by this Agreement is subject to the following conditions precedent (the "**Purchaser's Closing Conditions**"), which conditions may be waived, or the time for satisfaction thereof extended, by Purchaser only in a writing executed by Purchaser:

(a) Seller's Due Performance. All of the representations and warranties of Seller set forth in this Agreement shall be true, correct and complete in all material respects as of the Closing Date, and Seller, on or prior to the Closing Date, shall have complied with and/or performed all of the material obligations, covenants and agreements required on the part of Seller to be complied with or performed pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, including the execution and delivery by Seller of all closing documents described in Section 5.3.

(b) Satisfaction or Waiver of Contingencies. The Due Diligence Period and Governmental Approval Period shall have expired or shall otherwise each have been satisfied or waived by Purchaser as provided herein.

(c) Bankruptcy. No action or proceeding shall have been commenced by or against Seller under the federal bankruptcy code or any state law for the relief of debtors or for the enforcement of the rights of creditors, and no attachment, execution, lien or levy shall have attached to or been issued with respect to Seller's interest in the Property or any portion thereof.

(d) Possession. All lessees, tenants and occupants of the Property (if any) must have vacated the Property so that sole and exclusive possession of the Property can be provided to Purchaser at the Close of Escrow.

(e) Availability of Title Insurance. The Title Company shall be prepared and willing to issue to Purchaser and its lender the Title Policies described in Section 3.3.

4.4 Failure of Purchaser's Closing Conditions. If any of Purchaser's Closing Conditions described in Section 4.3 have not been fulfilled within the applicable time periods, Purchaser may:

(a) Waive the unfulfilled Purchaser Closing Condition and Close in accordance with this Agreement, without adjustment or abatement of the Purchase Price;

(b) Terminate this Agreement by written notice to Seller if the Closing does not occur because the Due Diligence Period and Governmental Approval Period are not satisfied, in which event Escrow Agent shall return the Escrow Deposit plus any accrued interest to Purchaser, and Seller shall pay for all of the cancellation charges of Title Company and Escrow Agent.

To the extent the failure of any applicable Purchaser's Closing Condition is caused by a breach of any term or condition of this Agreement by Seller, or Seller's failure to timely perform any condition or obligation set forth herein, Purchaser shall be entitled to pursue its rights and remedies pursuant to the terms of Article 8 hereof.

4.5 Seller's Closing Conditions. The obligation of Seller to complete the transaction contemplated by this Agreement is subject to the following conditions precedent (the "**Seller's Closing Conditions**"), which conditions may be waived, or the time for satisfaction thereof extended, by Seller only in a writing executed by Seller:

(a) Purchaser's Due Performance. All of the representations and warranties of Purchaser set forth in this Agreement shall be true, correct and complete in all material respects as of the Closing Date, and Purchaser, on or prior to the Closing Date, shall have complied with and/or performed all of the material obligations, covenants and agreements required on the part of Purchaser to be complied with or performed pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

(b) Bankruptcy. No action or proceeding shall have been commenced by or against Purchaser or any affiliate of Purchaser under the federal bankruptcy code or any state law for the relief of debtors or for the enforcement of the rights of creditors.

4.6 Failure of Seller's Closing Conditions. If any of Seller's Closing Conditions described in Section 4.5 above have not been fulfilled within the applicable time periods, Seller may:

(a) Waive the unfulfilled Seller's Closing Condition and Close in accordance with this Agreement, without adjustment or abatement of the Purchase Price; or

(b) Terminate this Agreement by written notice to Purchaser, in which event Purchaser shall pay for all of the cancellation charges of Title Company and Escrow Agent, if any, and to the extent that the failure of any applicable Seller Closing Condition is caused by a breach of any term or condition of this Agreement by Purchaser, or Purchaser's failure to timely perform any condition or obligation set forth herein, Seller shall be entitled to pursue its rights and remedies pursuant to the terms of Article 8.

ARTICLE 5: CLOSING

5.1 Closing. The consummation of the transaction contemplated herein shall occur on or before the Closing Date at the offices of the Escrow Agent or such other location mutually agreed to by the parties hereto.

5.2 This Section intentionally deleted.

5.3 Seller's Deliveries in Escrow. On or before the Closing Date, Seller shall execute and deliver to Escrow Agent the following:

(a) Deed. A Special Warranty Deed (the "**Deed**") in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit B**, executed and acknowledged by Seller and assigning and conveying to Purchaser title to the Property subject to the Permitted Exceptions;

(b) State Law Disclosures. An Affidavit of Property Value, to be prepared by the Escrow Agent as required by Arizona law and executed by Seller and Purchaser or their agents, and the Affidavit of Disclosure, as required by Arizona law;

(c) FIRPTA. A Foreign Investment in Real Property Tax Act Affidavit prepared by the Escrow Agent and executed by Seller;

(d) Proof of Authority. Such proof of Seller's authority and authorization to enter into this Agreement and the transaction contemplated hereby, and such proof of the power and authority of the individual(s) executing or delivering any instruments, documents or certificates on behalf of Seller to act for and bind Seller as may be reasonably required by Title Company; and

(e) Other. Such other documents and instruments, signed and properly acknowledged by Seller, if appropriate, as may be reasonably required by Title Company, Escrow Agent or otherwise in

order to effectuate the provisions of this Agreement and the Closing of the transaction contemplated herein.

5.4 Purchaser's Deliveries in Escrow. On or before the Closing Date, Purchaser shall deliver to the Escrow Agent the following:

(a) Purchase Price. The Purchase Price, less the Escrow Deposit and any other costs, adjusted by prorations, reflected on Purchaser's Settlement Statement prepared by Escrow Agent in accord with this Agreement, shall be deposited by Purchaser with the Escrow Agent in immediate, same-day federal funds on the day of Closing and wired for credit into the Escrow Agent's escrow account at a bank satisfactory to Seller;

(b) State Law Disclosures. The Affidavit of Value for the Property; and

(c) Additional Documents. Any additional documents reasonably necessary or required by the Escrow Agent or the Title Company for the proper consummation of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.

5.5 Closing Statements. At the Closing, Escrow Agent shall prepare and Seller and Purchaser shall approve in writing final settlement statements consistent with this Agreement.

5.6 Title Policy. The Title Policies shall be available at Closing and delivered as soon thereafter as possible as provided in Section 3.3.

5.7 Possession. Seller shall deliver possession of the Property to Purchaser at Closing.

5.8 Costs. Each party shall pay its portion of the following costs as indicated below:

(a) The cost of the Survey shall be paid by Purchaser, with Purchaser to receive a credit for one-half of the Survey cost if the transaction described herein Closes, but not otherwise.

Title Policy:

- (i) Basic premium - Seller
- (ii) Extended coverage -Purchaser
- (iii) Lender's policy - Purchaser
- (iv) Endorsements - Purchaser (to the extent requested by Purchaser or Purchaser's

lender).

(c) Recording charges:

- (i) Documents, fees and expenses related to any new loan - Purchaser
- (ii) Deed - Seller

(d) Brokerage Sale Commission: A commission of four percent (4.00%) shall be paid by the Escrow Agent to Chapman Lindsey Commercial Real Estate Services, LLC at Closing from the Purchase Price.

(e) Other: The Escrow Agent's escrow fee shall be evenly divided and paid between the parties. Each party shall pay its own attorneys' fees. All other fees and costs relating to Closing shall be paid by the parties as is customary in similar real estate transactions in Pima County, Arizona.

5.9 Title Agent. The Escrow Agent, as agent for the Title Company, agrees with Seller and Purchaser that: (i) recordation of the Deed constitutes the Escrow Agent's representation that it is holding the closing documents, closing funds and closing statement and is prepared and irrevocably committed to disburse the closing funds in accordance with the closing statements; and (ii) the release of funds to the Seller shall irrevocably commit Title Company to issue the Title Policy in accordance with this Agreement.

ARTICLE 6: PRORATIONS

The Escrow Agent shall deliver a draft closing statement showing all prorations and expenses of the transaction to Seller and Purchaser at least three (3) days prior to the Close of Escrow. Taxes and assessments affecting the Property and any expenses of the Property shall be prorated between Purchaser and Seller as of the Closing Date. All non-delinquent real estate taxes and assessments on the Property shall be prorated based on the actual current tax bill, but if such tax bill has not yet been received by Seller by the Closing Date or if supplemental taxes are assessed after the Closing for the period prior to the Closing, the parties shall make any necessary adjustment after the Closing by cash payment to the party entitled thereto so that Seller shall have borne all real property taxes, including all supplemental taxes, allocable to the period prior to the Closing and Purchaser shall bear all real property taxes, including all supplemental taxes, allocable to the period from and after the Closing. If any expenses attributable to the Property and allocable to the period prior to the Closing are discovered or billed after the Closing, the parties shall make any necessary adjustment after the Closing by cash payment to the party entitled thereto so that Seller shall have borne all expenses allocable to the period prior to the Closing and Purchaser shall bear all expenses allocable to the period from and after the Closing (provided, however, that Purchaser shall be responsible for all pre-closing expenses related to the Approvals). The provisions of this Article 6 shall survive the Closing, for a period of one (1) year. All improvement and special liens and assessments shall be prorated, with Seller paying all amounts due for the period prior to Closing and Purchaser paying all amounts due for the period from and after Closing.

ARTICLE 7: REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

7.1 Seller's Representations and Warranties. As of the Effective Date and as of Closing, Seller represents and warrants to Purchaser as follows that based on the actual knowledge of the Seller:

(a) Organization and Authority. Seller validly exists in the state of Arizona and has the full right and authority and has obtained any and all consents required to enter into this Agreement and to consummate or cause to be consummated the transactions contemplated hereby. This Agreement has been, and all of the documents to be delivered by Seller at the Closing will be, authorized by Seller's directors and properly executed, and constitutes, or will constitute, as appropriate, the valid and binding obligation of Seller, enforceable in accordance with their terms.

(b) Conflicts and Pending Action. Other than as expressly disclosed in the Property Information, Seller has not received written notice, and otherwise has no knowledge, of (i) any litigation or condemnation, environmental, zoning or other land-use regulation proceedings or any other legal, administrative or governmental proceeding or investigation, either instituted or planned to be instituted, which would materially and adversely affect the ownership, use, operation or value of the Property, or (ii) any special assessment proceedings affecting the Property. Seller shall notify Purchaser promptly of any such litigation or proceedings of which Seller becomes aware.

(c) Sole Owner. Seller is the sole owner of fee simple interest to the Property. Seller shall not take any action to affect title to the Property while this Agreement is in effect, and the sole and

exclusive possession of the Property shall be delivered to Purchaser on or before the date of Closing and there shall be no leases or other rights to occupancy in effect at Closing.

(d) No Third-Party Rights. There are no leases, occupancy agreements, easements, licenses or other agreements which grant third-parties any possessory or usage rights to all or any part of the Property.

(e) Violations of Laws and Agreements. The execution, delivery and performance by Seller of this Agreement and such other instruments and documents to be executed and delivered in connection herewith by Seller does not, and shall not, result in any violation of, or conflict with, or constitute a default under, any provisions of any agreement of Seller or any mortgage, deed of trust, indenture, lease, security agreement, or other instrument, covenant, obligation, or agreement to which Seller or the Property is subject, or any judgment, law, writ, decree, order, injunction, rule, ordinance or governmental regulation or requirement affecting Seller or the Property.

(f) Bankruptcy. There are no attachments, levies, executions, assignments for the benefit of creditors, receiverships, conservatorships or voluntary or involuntary proceedings in bankruptcy or any other debtor relief actions contemplated by Seller or filed by Seller, or to Seller's knowledge, pending in any current judicial or administrative proceeding against Seller.

(g) Compliance with Laws. Other than as expressly disclosed in the Property Information, Seller has not received written notice, and otherwise has no knowledge, of any violation of any applicable law, ordinance, rule, regulation or requirement of any governmental agency, body or subdivision affecting or relating to the Property, including, without limitation, any subdivision, building, use or environmental law, ordinance, rule, requirement or regulation. Seller shall promptly disclose to Purchaser if following the Effective Date Seller receives from a governmental official a written notice, or otherwise becomes aware, of any of the foregoing.

(h) Condemnation. To Seller's knowledge, there are no pending or threatened eminent domain or condemnation proceedings affecting the Property.

(i) Litigation. There are no actions, investigations, suits or proceedings pending or to Seller's knowledge threatened that affect the Property, or the ownership or operation thereof, and there are no judgments, orders, awards or decrees currently in effect against Seller with respect to the ownership or operation of the Property which have not been fully discharged prior to the Closing Date.

(j) No Other Agreements. To Seller's knowledge and except as disclosed in the Title Commitment or the Property Information, there are no shared expense agreements, repayment agreements, reimbursement agreements or development payback agreements that will affect all or any portion of the Property after Closing.

(k) Leases. Except as disclosed in the Title Commitment, there are no leases encumbering the Property.

(l) Hazardous Substance. Neither Seller, nor, to Seller's knowledge, any other person or entity, has ever caused hazardous substances, hazardous waste, pollutants or contaminants to be used, deposited, stored, disposed of, placed or otherwise located in or on the Property except as may be disclosed in any environmental assessment or report delivered to Purchaser with the Property Information or prepared for or reviewed by Purchaser prior to Closing (the "**Environmental Assessments**"). Except as may be disclosed in the Environmental Assessments, Seller has received no notice of, nor to Seller's knowledge is there, any current violation or claimed violation of the Property with any law, ordinance, rule or regulation relating to Hazardous Substances, Hazardous Waste, Pollutants or Contaminants.

Seller's business conducted on the Property included the use, operation and maintenance of certain motorized equipment. Other than the ordinary substances associated with such operations, to the best of Seller's knowledge there is no Hazardous Substance located on or under the Property that would prevent Purchaser from developing the Property as described herein. For purposes of this Agreement, the terms "**Hazardous Substances**", "**Hazardous Waste**", "**Pollutants**" and "**Contaminants**" mean any substances, waste, pollutants, or contaminants now or hereafter included within those respective terms under any federal, state or local statute, ordinance, code or regulation.

(m) To the best of Seller's knowledge, the Property has curb cuts on and direct access to Wrightstown Road and Avenida Ricardo Small.

(n) Seller has not submitted and, to the best of Seller's knowledge, no other person has submitted, an application for the creation of any special taxing district affecting the Property, or annexation thereby, or inclusion therein. Seller has not received notice that any governmental or quasi-governmental agency or authority has commenced or intends to commence construction of any special or off-site improvements or has imposed or increased or intends to impose or increase any special or other assessment against the Property or any part thereof, including assessments attributable to revaluations of the Property. To Seller's knowledge, the Property is assessed for real estate tax purposes as one or more wholly independent tax lots, separate from any adjoining land or improvements not constituting a part of the Property, and no other land or improvements are assessed and taxed together with the Property.

(o) Seller has not misrepresented or failed to disclose any fact that might adversely affect the use, operation or value of the Property.

(p) Seller's representations and warranties shall not be reduced or restricted because of Purchaser's inspections or waivers of conditions to Closing, shall be deemed material and shall survive the Close of Escrow, recordation of any deed and any transfer of title.

"**Seller's knowledge**" as used in this Agreement means the actual current knowledge of **Bryant Nodine**.

7.2 Purchaser's Representations and Warranties. As of the Effective Date and as of Closing, Purchaser represents and warrants to Seller as follows:

(a) Organization and Authority. Purchaser has the full right and authority and has obtained any and all consents required to enter into this Agreement and to consummate or cause to be consummated the transactions contemplated hereby. This Agreement has been, and all of the documents to be delivered by Purchaser at the Closing will be, authorized and properly executed and constitutes, or will constitute, as appropriate, the valid and binding obligation of Purchaser, enforceable in accordance with their terms.

(b) Conflicts and Pending Action. There is no action or proceeding pending or, to Purchaser's knowledge, threatened against Purchaser which challenges or impairs Purchaser's ability to execute or perform its obligations under this Agreement.

(c) Purchaser has full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement in accordance with its terms.

(d) Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that except as otherwise expressly provided herein, the Property shall be purchased in an "As-Is" condition and that Purchaser is purchasing the Property

solely upon the basis of its investigation and not on the basis of any representation, express or implied, written or oral, made by Seller or its agents, representatives, co-ventures, or employees, except those representations and warranties expressly set forth herein. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, except as expressly set forth herein, Seller makes no warranty as to the sufficiency of the Property for Purchaser's purposes, the square footage or acreage contained within the Property, the sufficiency or completeness of any plans for the Property, the approval by the City of Tucson or Pima County of any plans, plats, rezoning, or similar development items relating to the Property.

(e) Purchaser acknowledges that no person acting on behalf of Seller is authorized to make, and by execution of this Agreement, Purchaser acknowledges that no person acting or purporting to act on behalf of Seller has made, any representation, warranty, guaranty, or promise, whether oral or written, except as set forth in this Agreement; and any agreement, statement, representation, or promise made by any person which is not contained in this Agreement shall not be valid or binding upon Seller.

“Purchaser’s knowledge” as used in this Agreement means the actual current knowledge of **William Viner**.

ARTICLE 8: DEFAULT AND DAMAGES

8.1 Default by Purchaser. In the event that the transaction set forth herein does not timely Close as a result of a breach of any term or condition of this Agreement by Purchaser, or Purchaser's failure to timely perform any condition or obligation set forth herein, then Purchaser agrees that Seller shall have the right to retain the Earnest Money Deposit (and any Extension Fee) as liquidated damages to compensate Seller for time spent, labor and services performed, and the loss of its bargain. Purchaser and Seller agree that it would be impractical or extremely difficult to establish damages if Purchaser so defaults, and that the Earnest Money Deposit (and, if applicable, the Extension Fees) represents a reasonable estimate of Seller's damages. Seller agrees to accept the Earnest Money Deposit (and, if applicable, the Extension Fees) as Seller's sole and total damages and relief hereunder if Purchaser defaults in its obligation to close hereunder, Seller waiving all other rights and remedies (except as otherwise expressly provided herein).

8.2 Default by Seller. In the event that the transaction set forth herein does not timely Close as a result of a breach of any term or condition of this Agreement by Seller, or Seller's failure to timely perform any condition or obligation set forth herein, Purchaser's sole and exclusive remedy shall be to elect one of the following: (i) to terminate this Agreement, in which event Purchaser shall be entitled to the return of the Earnest Money Deposit, Additional Escrow Deposits and any Extension Fees and all accrued interest thereon, or (ii) to bring a suit for specific performance and recovery of Purchaser's reasonable attorneys fees; provided, however, if specific performance is not available due to any act of Seller, then Purchaser shall be entitled to recover its actual damages.. Any suit for specific performance must be brought within ninety (90) days of the discovery of Seller's default. Any suit for damage must be brought within one (1) year from Closing.

ARTICLE 9: MISCELLANEOUS

9.1 Parties Bound. Except for an assignment pursuant to Section 1.1(I), neither party may assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other, and any such prohibited assignment shall be void. Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective legal representatives, successors, assigns, heirs, and devisees of the parties.

9.2 Headings. The article and section headings of this Agreement are for convenience only and in no way limit or enlarge the scope or meaning of the language hereof.

9.3 Invalidity and Waiver. If any portion of this Agreement is held invalid or inoperative, then so far as is reasonable and possible the remainder of this Agreement shall be deemed valid and operative, and effect shall be given to the intent manifested by the portion held invalid or inoperative. The failure by either party to enforce against the other any term or provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such party's right to enforce against the other party the same or any other such term or provision in the future.

9.4 Governing Law. This Agreement shall, in all respects, be governed, construed, applied, and enforced in accordance with Arizona law, and any action to enforce or interpret this Agreement shall be brought only in Pima County, Arizona.

9.5 Survival. Unless otherwise expressly stated in this Agreement, each of the covenants, obligations, representations, and agreements contained in this Agreement shall survive the Closing and shall not be merged, until the applicable statute of limitations with respect to any claim, cause of action, suit or other action relating thereto shall have fully and finally expired.

9.6 No Third Party Beneficiary. This Agreement is not intended to give or confer any benefits, rights, privileges, claims, actions, or remedies to any person or entity as a third party beneficiary, decree, or otherwise.

9.7 Entirety and Amendments. This Agreement embodies the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings relating to the Property. This Agreement may be amended or supplemented only by an instrument in writing executed by the party against whom enforcement is sought.

9.8 Time. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement.

9.9 Attorneys' Fees. Should either party employ attorneys to enforce any of the provisions hereof, the party against whom any final judgment is entered agrees to pay the prevailing party all reasonable costs, charges, and expenses, including attorneys' fees, expended or incurred in connection therewith, including but not limited to fees incurred in connection with any bankruptcy or appeal.

9.10 Notices. All notices required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be served on the parties at the address set forth in Section 1.1. Any such notices shall be either (i) sent by overnight delivery using a nationally recognized overnight courier, in which case notice shall be deemed delivered one (1) business day after deposit with such courier, (ii) sent by facsimile, in which case notice shall be deemed delivered upon receipt of confirmation transmission of such facsimile notice, or (iii) sent by personal delivery, in which case notice shall be deemed delivered upon receipt. Any notice sent by facsimile or personal delivery and delivered after 5:00 p.m. local time where the Property is located shall be deemed received on the next business day. A party's address may be changed by written notice to the other party; provided, however, that no notice of a change of address shall be effective until actual receipt of such notice. Copies of notices are for informational purposes only, and a failure to give or receive copies of any notice shall not be deemed a failure to give notice. Notwithstanding the inclusion of the parties' e-mail addresses in Section 1.1, sending a notice by e-mail is not a permitted method of giving notice pursuant to the terms hereof.

9.11 Construction. The parties acknowledge that the parties and their counsel have reviewed and revised this Agreement and that the normal rule of construction – to the effect that any ambiguities

are to be resolved against the drafting party – shall not be employed in the interpretation of this Agreement or any exhibits or amendments hereto.

9.12 Calculation of Time Periods. Unless otherwise specified, in computing any period of time described herein, the day of the act or event after which the designated period of time begins to run is not to be included and the last day of the period so computed is to be included, unless such last day is a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday for national banks in the location where the Property is located, in which event the period shall run until the end of the next day which is neither a Saturday, Sunday nor legal holiday. The last day of any period of time described herein shall be deemed to end at 5:00 p.m. local time where the Property is located.

9.13 Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of such counterparts shall constitute one Agreement. To facilitate execution of this Agreement, the parties may execute and exchange by telephone facsimile counterparts of the signature.

9.14 Section 1031 Exchange. Either Seller or Purchaser or both may consummate the purchase of the Property as part of a so-called like kind exchange (the “**Exchange**”) pursuant to Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “**Code**”), provided that: (a) the Closing shall not be delayed or affected by reason of the Exchange nor shall the consummation or accomplishment of the Exchange be a condition precedent or condition subsequent to the exchanging party’s obligations under this Agreement; (b) the exchanging party shall effect the Exchange through an assignment of its rights under this Agreement to a qualified intermediary; and (c) the non-exchanging party shall not be required to take an assignment of the purchase agreement for the replacement property or be required to acquire or hold title to any real property for purposes of consummating the Exchange. The non-exchanging party shall not by this Agreement or acquiescence to the Exchange: (a) have its rights under this Agreement affected or diminished in any manner; or (b) be responsible for compliance with or be deemed to have warranted to the exchanging party that the Exchange in fact complies with Section 1031 of the Code.

ARTICLE 10: EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT PROVISIONS AND DISCLOSURES

10.1 Investment and Use of Funds. The Escrow Agent shall invest any portion of the Earnest Money Deposit held in escrow in government insured interest-bearing accounts satisfactory to Purchaser, shall not commingle the Earnest Money Deposit with any funds of the Escrow Agent or others, and shall promptly provide Purchaser and Seller with confirmation of the investments made. All interest earned on the Earnest Money Deposit held in Escrow shall accrue to the benefit of the party entitled to the Earnest Money Deposit.

10.2 Disclosures. None.

10.3 Exhibits

Exhibit A	Legal Description
Exhibit B	Special Warranty Deed

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year written below.

Seller:

TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER ONE
an Arizona public school district

By: _____
Name: Bryant Nodine
Title: Director of Planning and Student Assignment

Purchaser:

PEPPER VINER INVESTMENT COMPANY II, LLC,
an Arizona limited liability company

By: _____
Name: William Viner
Title: Chief Executive Officer

Approved and Accepted:

Date Fully Executed Agreement delivered to escrow is _____
_____, 2014, the “**Effective Date**” [to be inserted by Escrow Agent], and in agreement to Section 5.9.

Landmark Assurance Agency of Arizona, LLC

By: _____
Name: _____
Title: _____

EXHIBIT A
(Legal Description)

(to be attached by Escrow Agent)

EXHIBIT B

When recorded, mail to:

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

For the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable considerations received, **Tucson Unified School District Number One** (“Grantor”), does hereby sell, grant, convey, assign and transfer to **Pepper Viner Investment Company II, LLC** (“Grantee”) that certain real property located in Pima County Arizona and legally described in **Schedule 1** hereto (the “Property”).

This conveyance is made subject to all current taxes and assessments, reservations in patents, and all easements, rights of way, encumbrances, liens, covenants, conditions, restrictions, obligations, liabilities and other exceptions as may appear of record.

GRANTOR hereby binds itself to warrant and defend the title against all of the acts of Grantor and no other, subject to the matters set forth above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Special Warranty Deed to be executed as of _____, 20__.

TUCSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,
an Arizona public school district

By: _____
Name: Bryant Nodine
Title: Director of Planning and Student Assignment

STATE OF ARIZONA)
) ss
County of Pima)

The foregoing instrument was sworn and acknowledged before me as of _____, 20__, by Bryant Nodine as Director of Planning and Student Assignment of TUCSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER ONE, an Arizona public school district, for and on behalf of such entity.

Notary Public

My commission expires

Schedule 1
(Legal Description of Property)

(to be attached by Escrow Agent)